the place where payable, and the name of the party to whom issued.

SEC. 4. The board of county commissioners shall, annually, after the date of issuance of said bonds, levy a tax upon the taxable property of said county, in addition to all other taxes levied, sufficient to pay the interest accruing yearly upon the bonds issued in pursuance to this act; and when any of the principal is about to become due, they shall in like manner levy a sufficient amount of taxes to pay such principal when due.

SEC. 5. The board of county commisssioners shall have authority to negotiate said bonds but for not less

than their par value.

SEC. 6. This act shall apply to unorganized counties as well as to organized counties, except counties having a population of more than 100,000 people.

Sec. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 6, 1903.

H. F. No. 42.

CHAPTER 134.

Purchase of land for forestry purposes. An act to enable the Minnesota state forestry board to purchase land for forestry purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The Minnesota state forestry board is hereby authorized to acquire by purchase for the state at not exceeding two dollars and fifty cents (\$2.50) per acre and preferably at the sources of rivers any land in this state that is adapted for forestry but not to exceed in any one congressional township, one-eightin part of the area of such township, and to take such steps as are necessary to maintain forest thereon according to forestry principles. One-quarter part of the net forest revenue from such lands shall always be paid to the respective towns in which the lands are situated. No money shall be paid by the state for any such land until the attorney general shall certify that the deed thereof conveys a clear title in the state.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1903.